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1. DOPING CONTROLS 

FOR THE PERIOD: 1 JANUARY 2022 - 31 DECEMBER 2022 

In period under review, NADC conducted a total of 407 Doping Controls Tests, comprising:  

 Test Type 

S/N Sport Code In Comp 
Out Of 
Comp Grand Total 

1 Athletics 32 160 192 

2 Boxing 4 27 31 

3 Cycling 4 8 12 

4 Field Hockey 2   2 

5 Judo 4 9 13 

6 Para-Athletics 7 14 21 

7 Para-Powerlifting 6 19 25 

8 Powerlifting 4   4 

9 Shooting 2   2 

10 Table Tennis 2 24 26 

11 Taekwondo 4   4 

12 Tennis 2   2 

13 Weightlifting 6 28 34 

14 Wrestling 5 34 39 

Grand Total 84 323 407 

 

Sample Type 

S/N Sport Code Blood 
Blood 

passport Urine 
Grand 
Total 

1 Athletics 10 1 181 192 

2 Boxing     31 31 

3 Cycling   4 8 12 

4 Field Hockey     2 2 

5 Judo     13 13 

6 Para-Athletics     21 21 

7 Para-Powerlifting     25 25 

8 Powerlifting     4 4 

9 Shooting     2 2 

10 Table Tennis     26 26 

11 Taekwondo     4 4 

12 Tennis     2 2 

13 Weightlifting     34 34 

14 Wrestling   3 36 39 

Grand Total 10 8 389 407 
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2. ANTI-DOPING RULE VIOLATIONS 

Out of the 407 tests conducted in 2022, 4 resulted in asserted Anti-Doping Rule Violations 

(ADRVs). Following these ADVRs, result management processes were initiated and 

disciplinary proceedings were held before the NADC Fair Hearing Tribunal to decide on the 

appropriate consequences to impose. 

 

The table below outlines data on each ADRV and includes the athlete’s name, sport, date 

of beginning and end of period of ineligibility (where the date is the same the sanction 

imposed was a warning), the ADRV committed and the class of prohibited substance 

involved. 

S/N Name Gender Sport Length 

Start Of 

POI 

End Of 

POI ADRV 

Substance 

Classification 

1. 

Ejumeta, 

David Oke M Athletics 4 Years 

14-04-

2022 

14-04-

2026 

Article 

2.1  

Steriod; 1-

Festosterone 

Kefabolite 

2. Aya, David M Athletics 4 Years 

25-08-

2022 

25-08-

2026 

Article 

2.1     

Anabolic 

Androgenic 

Steriod:19- 

Nerandosterone 

3. 

Azonor. 

Eromo M Boxing 2 Years 

05-02-

2023 

05-02-

2025 

Article 

2.1 

Diuretic; 

Furosemide 

4. 

Ogundeji, 

Ayomidotun M Athletics 

2 Years,  

3 

months 

06-12- 

2022 

26-03-

2025 

Article 2. 

1 Cannabioids 

 

3. WHEREABOUTS POOLS  

Athletes that are included in NADC Whereabouts Pools have requirements to submit 

Athlete Whereabouts on a Quarterly basis via ADAMS, including ensuring their 

Whereabouts are kept up to date should changes occur.  

Athletes that are included in NADC Whereabouts Pools have requirements to submit 

Athlete Whereabouts on a Quarterly basis via ADAMS: 

 

QUARTER  SUBMISSION DEADLINE  

Q1: 1st January – 31st March  15th December  

Q2: 1st April – 30th June 15th March 

Q3: 1st June – 30th September 15th June 
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Q4: 1st October – 31st December 15th September 

 

The whereabouts pool comprised: 

Registered Testing Pool:  80 athletes 

Testing Pool:   48 athletes 

 

 


