

# 2022 STATISTICAL REPORT ON DOPING CONTROL ACTIVITIES

YEARLY ANTI-DOPING REPORT

# **NATIONAL ANTI-DOPING COMMITTEE (NADC)**

BLOCK 4A, 1ST FLOOR, PHASE 1, FEDERAL SECRETARIAT, SHEHU SHAGARI WAY, MAITAMA ADMIN@NADONGR.ORG.NG, NADCNGR@YAHOO.COM +234 903-385-8210 (WHATSAPP)

# 1. DOPING CONTROLS

FOR THE PERIOD: 1 JANUARY 2022 - 31 DECEMBER 2022

In period under review, NADC conducted a total of 407 Doping Controls Tests, comprising:

Test Type

C/NI	Consult Code	In Comm	Out Of	Crond Total
S/N	Sport Code	In Comp	Comp	<b>Grand Total</b>
1	Athletics	32	160	192
2	Boxing	4	27	31
3	Cycling	4	8	12
4	Field Hockey	2		2
5	Judo	4	9	13
6	Para-Athletics	7	14	21
7	Para-Powerlifting	6	19	25
8	Powerlifting	4		4
9	Shooting	2		2
10	Table Tennis	2	24	26
11	Taekwondo	4		4
12	Tennis	2		2
13	Weightlifting	6	28	34
14	Wrestling	5	34	39
Grand Total		84	323	407

# Sample Type

S/N	Sport Code	Blood	Blood passport	Urine	Grand Total
1	Athletics	10	1	181	192
2	Boxing			31	31
3	Cycling		4	8	12
4	Field Hockey			2	2
5	Judo			13	13
6	Para-Athletics			21	21
7	Para-Powerlifting			25	25
8	Powerlifting			4	4
9	Shooting			2	2
10	Table Tennis			26	26
11	Taekwondo			4	4
12	Tennis			2	2
13	Weightlifting			34	34
14	Wrestling		3	36	39
	<b>Grand Total</b>	10	8	389	407

## 2. ANTI-DOPING RULE VIOLATIONS

Out of the 407 tests conducted in 2022, 4 resulted in asserted Anti-Doping Rule Violations (ADRVs). Following these ADVRs, result management processes were initiated and disciplinary proceedings were held before the NADC Fair Hearing Tribunal to decide on the appropriate consequences to impose.

The table below outlines data on each ADRV and includes the athlete's name, sport, date of beginning and end of period of ineligibility (where the date is the same the sanction imposed was a warning), the ADRV committed and the class of prohibited substance involved.

S/N	Name	Gender	Sport	Length	Start Of POI	End Of POI	ADRV	Substance Classification
								Steriod; 1-
	Ejumeta,				14-04-	14-04-	Article	Festosterone
1.	David Oke	М	Athletics	4 Years	2022	2026	2.1	Kefabolite
								Anabolic
								Androgenic
					25-08-	25-08-	Article	Steriod:19-
2.	Aya, David	М	Athletics	4 Years	2022	2026	2.1	Nerandosterone
	Azonor.				05-02-	05-02-	Article	Diuretic;
3.	Eromo	М	Boxing	2 Years	2023	2025	2.1	Furosemide
				2 Years,				
	Ogundeji,			3	06-12-	26-03-	Article 2.	
4.	Ayomidotun	М	Athletics	months	2022	2025	1	Cannabioids

## 3. WHEREABOUTS POOLS

Athletes that are included in NADC Whereabouts Pools have requirements to submit Athlete Whereabouts on a Quarterly basis via ADAMS, including ensuring their Whereabouts are kept up to date should changes occur.

Athletes that are included in NADC Whereabouts Pools have requirements to submit Athlete Whereabouts on a Quarterly basis via ADAMS:

QUARTER	SUBMISSION DEADLINE
Q1: 1st January – 31st March	15 <sup>th</sup> December
Q2: 1st April – 30th June	15 <sup>th</sup> March
Q3: 1st June – 30th September	15 <sup>th</sup> June

Q4: 1st October – 31st December	15 <sup>th</sup> September

The whereabouts pool comprised:

**Registered Testing Pool:**80 athletes **Testing Pool:**48 athletes